

No. __-__

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TERRY JAMAR NORRIS,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TENNESSEE,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Tennessee Court of Criminal Appeals*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOHN S. MORAN
Counsel of Record
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
john.moran@kirkland.com

July 21, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Factual Background	3
B. Conviction & Direct Appeal	6
C. State Post-Conviction Proceeding.....	7
D. Federal Habeas Corpus Proceeding.....	8
E. Reopened Direct Appeal	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	14
I. The Court Should Grant Review to Make Clear That the Sixth Circuit’s § 2254(d)(2) Determination Precluded the Tennessee Court of Criminal Appeals from Making the Same “Unreasonable Determination of the Facts” on the Same Record.....	14
II. The Court Should Grant Review to Resolve a Conflict Among the Lower Courts and Hold That a Probable-Cause Determination Must Account for Exculpatory Facts Known to the Arresting Officer.....	20

	Page
III. The Court Should Grant Review to Resolve a Conflict Among the Lower Courts and Hold That Delaying Presentment for Purposes of Investigation Is Presumptively Unreasonable, Even Where There Is Probable Cause for an Initial Arrest.	23
IV. This Case Represents a Superior Vehicle to Address Legal Questions of National Importance.	30
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDIX	
Order of the Tennessee Supreme Court, March 23, 2016	1a
Opinion of the Tennessee Court of Criminal Appeals, September 30, 2015	2a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	16
<i>Artley v. City of Detroit</i> , No. 199080, 1998 WL 1990893 (Mich. Ct. App. July 17, 1998)	27
<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 590 (1975).....	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Woodley</i> , No. 9211358, 1993 WL 818559 (Mass Super. Ct. Oct. 12, 1993).....	27
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crescent City Live-Stock Landing & Slaughter-House Co. v. Butchers' Union Slaughter-House & Live-Stock Landing Co.</i> , 120 U.S. 141 (1887).....	15
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004).....	25
<i>Farr v. Paikowski</i> , No. 11-C-789, 2013 WL 160268 (E.D. Wis. Jan. 14, 2013).....	27

	Page(s)
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994)	15
<i>Henry v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 98 (1959)	21, 25
<i>Howard v. Gee</i> , 538 F. App'x 884 (CA11 2013)	21
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	21
<i>Knewel v. Egan</i> , 268 U.S. 442 (1925)	18
<i>Kuehl v. Burtis</i> , 173 F.3d 646 (CA8 1999)	21, 22
<i>Logsdon v. Hains</i> , 492 F.3d 334 (CA6 2007)	20
<i>Lopez v. City of Chicago</i> , 464 F.3d 711 (CA7 2006)	26
<i>Myers v. Int'l Trust Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 64 (1923)	15
<i>Norris v. Lester</i> , 545 F. App'x 320 (CA6 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Norris v. State</i> , No. W2005-01502-CCA-R3-PC, 2006 WL 2069432 (Tenn. Crim. App. July 26, 2006)	5, 8

	Page(s)
<i>Otis v. State</i> , 217 S.W.3d 839 (Ark. 2005)	24
<i>Panetta v. Crowley</i> , 460 F.3d 388 (CA2 2006)	20
<i>Parsons Steel, Inc. v. First Alabama Bank</i> , 474 U.S. 518 (1986).....	15
<i>People v. Jenkins</i> , 122 Cal. App. 4th 1160 (2004)	26
<i>Peterson v. State</i> , 653 N.E.2d 1022 (Ind. Ct. App. 1995)	24
<i>Reedy v. Evanson</i> , 615 F.3d 197 (CA3 2010)	20
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County, Alabama</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	18
<i>Riney v. State</i> , 935 P.2d 828 (Alaska Ct. App. 1997).....	24
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968).....	6
<i>State v. Brown</i> , No. W2013–00182–CCA–R3–CD, 2014 WL 4384954 (Tenn. Crim. App. Sept. 5, 2014)	25
<i>State v. Huddleston</i> , 924 S.W.2d 666 (Tenn. 1996).....	8, 10, 13, 16

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Norris</i> , No. W2000-00707-CCA-R3CD, 2014 WL 6482823 (Tenn. Crim. App. Nov. 18, 2014)	9
<i>State v. Norris</i> , No. W200000707CCAR3CD, 2002 WL 1042184 (Tenn. Crim. App. May 21, 2002)	6, 7
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976)	22
<i>Tangwall v. Stuckey</i> , 135 F.3d 510 (CA7 1998)	20
<i>Toucey v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 118 (1941)	15
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 64 F.3d 311 (CA7 1995)	24
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 174 F.3d 941 (CA8 1999)	26
<i>United States v. Ortiz-Hernandez</i> , 427 F.3d 567 (CA9 2004)	21
<i>United States v. Sholola</i> , 124 F.3d 803 (CA7 1997)	24
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976)	25
<i>Will v. Michigan Department of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	18

	Page(s)
<i>Willis v. Chicago</i> , 999 F.2d 284 (CA7 1993)	26
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	22
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2)	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Daniel A. Horwitz, <i>The First 48: Ending the Use of Categorically Unconstitutional Investigative Holds in Violation of County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 45 U. Mem. L. Rev. 519 (2015)	27, 28, 29
Steven J. Mulroy, “Hold” On: <i>The Remarkably Resilient, Constitutionally Dubious 48-Hour Hold</i> , 63 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 815 (2013)	6, 29
18 Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Prac. & Proc.</i> § 4416 (2d ed.)	18
18B Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Prac. & Proc.</i> § 4468 (2d ed.)	17
